Beresford City Council

July 18, 2016
The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on July 18, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.

Members present: Mayor Jim Fedderson presiding, Steve Cain, Gerald Dahlin, Tom Erickson, Jason Muellenberg, Art Schott, and Teresa Sveeggen. 
Also present: Kathy Moller, Finance Officer, Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator and Tom Frieberg, City Attorney.
Absent: None.
Adopt Agenda: Motion by Erickson, seconded by Sveeggen to adopt the agenda. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Minutes: Dahlin made the motion, seconded by Cain to approve the July 5, 2016 Council Minutes. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Public Forum and Visitors

Don Young – Holiday Fireworks: Representing a number of concerned Beresford residents, Don Young spoke regarding the current fireworks ordinance, safety concerns and recommendations. Mayor Fedderson and Council stated that they would look at the ordinance and thanked them for their time. 
Dept. Head Reports

Jay Nordquist – Electric Dept.

· Full-time Journeyman Lineman Position: Nordquist reported that there were 3 applicants for the journeyman lineman position. He interviewed one and made a recommendation to Council. Motion by Erickson, seconded by Schott to hire Mike Antonson full time for the Journeyman Lineman position at $29.74/hr. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
· Appointment to Lead Lineman Position: Nordquist requested a Lead Journeyman appointment. Motion by Sveeggen, seconded by Schott to appoint Joe Knutson as the Lead Journeyman Lineman. Sveeggen amended the original motion to include a pay increase to $32.71/hr. seconded by Schott. All present Council Member voted aye, motion carried. 
Community/Mayor Reports

Mayor Fedderson asked the Public Safety Committee consisting of Dahlin, Sveeggen and Cain to meet with Fire Chief Tarz Mullinix and report back at the next Council meeting. 

Old Business
New Beresford Area Community Pool Project – Pre bid meeting held: Zeimetz reported on the Swimming Pool Pre-bid meeting that was held Wednesday July 13th. Two general contractors were present and four prime contractors have taken plans out for review. The bid opening will be July 27th. 
New Business

Request to close portion of S. 2nd St. between Birch and Maple on August 27: Motion by Sveeggen, seconded by Schott to close the 400 block of S. 2nd St. between Birch and Maple all day, Saturday August 27th for a block party. All present Council Members vote aye, motion carried. 
Change Order #1 North Industrial Park Road Improvement Project: A request to add a 10-inch gate valve and box was made. Motion by Erickson, seconded by Schott to approve change order #1 North Industrial Park Road Improvement project in the amount of $2,465.17. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Pay Request #1 North Industrial Park Road Improvement Project: Motion by Dahlin, seconded by Sveeggen to approve pay request #1 North Industrial Park Road Improvement project in the amount of $139,672.46. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. Zeimetz noted that the city will be reimbursed a portion of this through a grant.
Step Pay Increase – Police Officer Nick Fahlberg: Police Chief Christensen noted that Police Officer Nick Fahlberg is doing a great job and recommended his final step pay increase. Motion by Schott, seconded by Muellenberg to approve Police Officer Nick Fahlberg’s step pay increase from $19.83/hr. to $20.37/hr. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Part Time Hire – Beresford Municipal Liquor Store: Motion by Schott, seconded by Dahlin to approve hiring Alysa Hustrulid and Matt Vostad part time at $8.55/hr. for the Liquor Store. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried.
Block 1 BEDCO First Addition: The Planning & Zoning Commission has accepted the BEDCO First Addition plat and sent to Council for final approval. Motion by Dahlin, seconded by Erickson to approve Resolution 2016-05. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried.

Resolution 2016-05

Be it resolved by the Beresford City Council that the Plat of Lot 16 in Block 1 and 16th Street Right of Way in BEDCO First Addition, an Addition to the City of Beresford, Lincoln County, South Dakota, be and the same is hereby approved.









K. James Fedderson, Mayor

Attest:  Kathy Moller, Finance Officer

Discussion & Information items

Lead Clerk Position: The Finance & Utility Committee consisting of Sveeggen, Cain and Erickson have met numerous times and sent an email to Council to discuss. The email was not received by the Council members and was tabled to the next Council Meeting.  
Council discussed the Obama Administration issued overtime regulation rule to be effective December 1, 2016. Attorney Frieberg gave a brief explanation of the types of establishments it will affect. Erickson stated they need to pursue to get answers and meet with the committee.   
Payment of Bills:
A motion was made by Erickson seconded by Cain to approve payment of the bills listed below, motion carried.

A-1 Portable Toilets, rental, $360.00; Aaron’s Pro Window Cleaning, service, $35.00; Acuity Specialty Products, supplies, $212.82; Adams, Matthew, refund, $26.13; Alliance Communications Corp, settlement, $225.96; Baker & Taylor, books, $292.44; Ban-Koe Companies, fire alarm control panel, $1,262.23; Beresford Cablevision, July ACH, $10,355.51; Bierschbach Equip & Supply, rebar, $287.16; Blue Tarp Financial, tools, $64.99; Bruce Olson Construction, paint columns & beams, $1,326.00; Carlson’s Body Shop, repairs, $898.29; CenturyLink, E911 circuit, $85.21; Christensen, Don, refund, $29.37; City of Vermillion, tipping fees, $5,430.33;

Concrete Materials, G-2 Asphalt, $5,365.36; CustomInk, clothing, $236.60; DAD’s Automotive Repair, 2001 Dodge PU repair, $138.97; Dakota Riggers & Tool, chain assembly, $393.60; DakotaCare, health insurance, $34,224.50; DEMCO, supplies, $94.34; Eastern Farmers Coop, fuel, $3,776.62; Ehrenfeldt II, John, refund, $11.19; Ehrmantrant, Mark, refund, $12.68; Erickson Htg & A/C, 2.5 ton condenser, $2,287.45; Express Communications, settlement, $3,092.79; Fastenal Company, repair, $65.10; Frieberg, Nelson & Ask, June retainer, $1,522.95; FRRPA, fiber ring pooling fees, $4,967.00; Gator Electric, UG hardware, $182.50; 

Goldfield Telecom, resale, $1,121.51; Graybar Electric, supplies, $108.12; H & R Appliance, filters, $251.76; Hawkins, pool chemicals, $1,119.63; Heavenly Accent by Faith, pro-shop, $376.00; Holiday Inn, lodging, $305.85; Jet Truck Plaza, Fire Dept. fuel, $60.92;

Jurgenson, Vince, refund, $67.82; Kansas City Life, insurance, $156.32; Knutson, Tanner, clothing, $138.42; Lair, Cheyenne, refund, $79.86; LECA, settlement, $217.00; Lewis Drug, office supplies, $30.18; Martin, Kyle, refund, $15.49; MicroMarketing, UnCD, $29.95;

Mid American Computer Corp, billing fees, $2,488.67; Midwest Tape, DVD’s, $315.85; MidWest Turf & Irrigation, repair, $1,027.66;

MRES, hydro/supplemental power, $191,798.03; NeuStar, LNNP remit, $114.07; Neve’s Uniforms & Equipment, clothing, $76.90; Office Systems, copier contract, $541.05; Oxmoor House, book, $36.91; Pedersen Machine, chain link, $11.56; Precision Irrigation & Lawn, mowing, $195.00; Quill Corporation, supplies, $145.91; R & R Products, Internal rotor/cast cup setter, $830.02; Rechnagel Construction, UG hardware, $361.23; Royal Bake Shop, GC food, $21.98; S & S Willers, sand, $575.54; SD DENR, drinking water fee, $600.00; SD Dept. of Revenue, sales tax, $26,041.22; SDN Communications, lease line expense, $1,497.07; 

SDTA, 2016 dues, $2,932.79; Siteone Landscape Supply, line marker, $99.72; SD One Call, locate fees, $85.05; SE Farmers Coop, chemical, $53.43; Stahl, Rodney, refund, $27.59; State Steel of SD, supplies, $139.78; Sveeggen, Carla, refund, $27.71; Swiden Distributing, resale, $117.40; T Time Golf, golf merchandise, $944.57; The Penworthy Company, books, $363.05; Total Stop Convenience, fuel, $2,061.95; United Tel Supply, LCM processor, $67.87; Variety Foods, GC food, $1,577.18; Vast Broadband, service, $50.18; Vermeer High Plains, bigfoot jack, $1,513.00; Washington National, insurance, $432.10; 

Wells Fargo, credit card charges, $3,194.10; Wholesale Supply, supplies, $481.70; Zeimetz, Jerry, car allowance, $300.00.
Adjournment: As there was no further business, the meeting adjourned at 8:15p.m. on a motion by Dahlin seconded by Schott. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 







_____________________________________







Kathy Moller, Finance Officer


 






Recorded by Elaine Johnson
Page 2 of 3

